

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  Plaintiff and Respondent,  v.  DONTE LAMONT McDANIEL,  Defendant and Appellant.	CAPITAL CASE  No. S171393  (Los Angeles County Superior Court No. TA074274)  Hon. Robert J. Perry, Judge
---	---

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC  
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION AND SANTA CLARA  
COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER TO APPEAR AS  
AMICUS CURIAE, AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
DONTE LAMONT McDANIEL**

California Public Defenders Association  
Santa Clara County Public Defender

By:  
Molly O'Neal  
Public Defender  
Santa Clara County  
California State Bar No. 150944

Michael Ogul  
Deputy Public Defender  
California State Bar No. 95812  
120 West Mission Street  
San Jose, CA 95110  
(408) 299-7817  
[michael.ogul@pdo.sccgov.org](mailto:michael.ogul@pdo.sccgov.org)

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....4

Application of California Public Defenders Association and Santa Clara County Public Defender to Appear as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellant Donte Lamont McDaniel.....9

Brief of Amici Curiae California Public Defenders Association and Santa Clara County Public Defender in Support of Appellant Donte Lamont McDaniel .....14

Summary Of Amici’s Position .....14

Argument .....16

I. NO JUROR MAY CONSIDER ANY EVIDENCE AS AGGRAVATION UNLESS THE JURY UNANIMOUSLY FINDS THAT THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR HAS BEEN PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....16

    A. The Sixth Amendment Requirements of Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt to a Unanimous Jury Apply to any Fact or Factor Used to Increase Punishment .....17

    B. The Sixth Amendment Requirements Apply to Any Aggravating Factor Used to Support a Death Sentence.....19

    C. Under California Law, A Death Sentence Cannot be Imposed Solely Based on Defendant’s Conviction of Special Circumstances Murder but, Instead, Requires a Finding of Aggravating Factors and That Aggravation Outweighs Mitigation .....20

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

D. Since a Death Sentence is Contingent on the Finding of an Aggravating Factor, the Sixth Amendment Requirements of Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, to a Unanimous Jury, Apply to the Finding of any such Factor in Aggravation and the Question of Whether Aggravating Circumstance(s) Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstance(s).....25

E. *Hurst v. Florida, supra*, 577 U.S. \_\_\_ [136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504] and *Cunningham v. California, supra*, 549 U.S. 270[127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856] demonstrate that the Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Guarantees Apply to Aggravating Factors Used to Support a Death Sentence.....29

F. This Court Should Conclude that the Independent Provisions of the California Constitution, Article I, Section 16, Prohibit a Death Sentence Unless the Jury Has Unanimously Found, Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, the Existence of at least One Aggravating Circumstance and that the Aggravating Circumstance(s) Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstance(s).....42

G. The Attorney General’s Objections to Requiring Aggravation Findings to be Made Unanimously Beyond a Reasonable Doubt are Contrary to Law and Unsupported by Precedent.....49

Conclusion.....56

Certification of Word Count.....58

Declaration of Service .....59

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 953 [122 S.Ct. 2653, 153 L.Ed.2d 830] .....	41
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99 [133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314] .....	52
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435] .....	16, 18-19, 28-29, 38-39, 52
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 28.....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 2536, 159 L.Ed.2d 403] .....	18, 25-29, 31, 33, 38, 40
<i>Boyd v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 [110 S. Ct. 1190, 108 L. Ed.2d 316] .....	36
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 [104 S.Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed.2d 413] .....	11
<i>Chambers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 673.....	11
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856] .....	16, 18-19, 23, 29, 31-34, 38-40, 56
<i>Custis v. United States</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 485 [114 S.Ct. 1732, 128 L.Ed.2d 517] .....	46-47
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11 [123 S.Ct. 1179, 155 L.Ed.2d 108] .....	11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court (Hunter)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1245.....	10-11
<i>Facebook v. Superior Court (Touchstone)</i> (2020) ___ Cal.5th ___ [2020 WL 4691493] .....	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238 [92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346] .....	40
<i>Galindo v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1.....	11-12
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 953.....	47, 49

**Cases**  
(continued)

*Gardner v. Appellate Division* (2019) 6 Cal.5th 998 .....10

*Ginns v. Savage* (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520.....50

*Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez* (2007) 549 U.S. 183 [127 S.Ct. 815, 166 L.Ed.2d 683] .....11

*Gregg v. Georgia* (1976) 428 U.S. 153 [96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859] .....40, 48

*Hurst v. Florida* (2016) 577 U.S. \_\_\_\_ [136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504] .....16, 29, 31, 34, 37-40, 51, 55-56

*In re Winship* (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368] .....51

*Kansas v. Marsh* (2006) 548 U.S. 163 [126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429] .....16, 31, 33-34, 36-37, 39, 56

*Maldonado v. Superior Court* (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1112.....11

*Monge v. California* (1998) 524 U.S. 721 [118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 43] .....11

*Morgan v. Illinois* (1992) 504 U.S. 719 [112 S.Ct. 2222, 119 L.Ed.2d 492] .....54

*People v. Adelman* (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1071.....11

*People v. Anderson* (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543.....16, 29-30, 32, 41

*People v. Benavides* (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69.....48

*People v. Beltran* (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935.....11-12

*People v. Black* (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238.....1-32, 39-40

*People v. Breaux* (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281.....25

*People v. Buycks* (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....10

*People v. Capers* (2019) 7 Cal.5th 989.....16, 29, 38, 41

*People v. Carasi* (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263 .....48

*People v. Cash* (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703.....54

**Cases**  
(continued)

*People v. Cleveland* (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704.....16, 29  
*People v. Daniels* (2017) 3 Cal.5th 961.....43  
*People v. Davenport* (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247.....22, 53-54  
*People v. Ernst* (1994) 8 Cal.4th 441 .....43  
*People v. Farley* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....48  
*People v. Gonzales* (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858.....11  
*People v. Haskett* (1990) 52 Cal.3d 210.....22  
*People v. Holmes* (1960) 54 Cal.2d 442.....44  
*People v. Horton* (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068.....45-47, 49  
*People v. Morales* (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399.....11  
*People v. Morrison* (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698.....16, 29, 31  
*People v. Mosley* (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1044.....11  
*People v. Murtishaw* (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1001.....25  
*People v. Navarette* (2003) 30 Cal.4th 459.....16, 29  
*People v. Nguyen* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1007.....11-12  
*People v. Ochoa* (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398 .....16, 29, 39-41  
*People v. Prieto* (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....16, 29, 38  
*People v. Robertson* (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21.....50  
*People v. Pollock* (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153 .....22  
*People v. Sivongxxay* (2017) 3 Cal.5th 151.....44  
*People v. Smith* (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581 .....22  
*People v. Snow* (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 .....16, 29-32  
*People v. Soto* (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968 .....10, 12  
*People v. Warner* (2006) 39 Cal.4th 548.....11  
*Raven v. Deukmejian* (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336.....42,45

**Cases**  
(continued)

*Ring v. Arizona* (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556] .....16, 20, 28-30, 36, 38, 40, 55

*Roper v. Simmons* (2005) 543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1] .....48

*Ross v. Oklahoma* (1988) 487 U.S. 81 [108 S.Ct. 2273, 101 L.Ed.2d 80] .....54

*Samson v. California* (2006) 547 U.S. 843 [126 S.Ct. 2193, 165 L.Ed.2d 250] .....11

*San Diego County v. Commission on State Mandates* (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196 .....11

*San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.* (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839.....11

*Sullivan v. Louisiana* (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182] .....52

*United States v. Allen* (8th Cir. 2001) 247 F.3d 741.....41

*United States v. Allen* (8th Cir. 2005) 406 F.3d 940.....41

*Walton v. Arizona* (1990) 497 U.S. 639 [110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511] .....34-36, 39-40

*Williams v. New York* (1949) 337 U.S. 241 [93 L. Ed. 1337, 69 S. Ct. 1079] .....26-27

*Woodward v. Alabama* (2013) 571 U.S. 1045 [134 S.Ct. 405, 187 L.Ed.2d 449] .....38

*Yost v. Forestiere* (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 509.....50

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution, Article I, section 16.....42, 45, 49, 56

California Constitution, Article I, section 24.....44

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment...15, 17-20, 25, 27-29, 31-41, 52, 56

**Constitutional Provisions**  
(continued)

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment...15, 17, 29, 31-36, 38-41, 56

**Statutes**

Penal Code Section 190.2.....20, 22  
Penal Code Section 190.3.....21, 23, 24, 27, 29, 32, 39, 40, 48, 53  
Penal Code Section 1042.....15, 51  
Penal Code Section 1170.....22, 32

**California Rules of Court**

Rule 4.421.....23  
Rule 8.520.....9

**Jury Instructions**

CALCRIM 763.....22, 53  
CALCRIM 766.....21, 24  
CALJIC 8.88.....21, 22, 53

**Other Authorities**

Proposition 115, 1990 Primary Election .....44
